expanded the disclosures required, in particular with regard to how a lessor manages the risks arising from its residual interest in leased assets.

Under IFRS 16, an intermediate lessor accounts for the head lease and the sub-lease as two separate contracts. The intermediate lessor is required
to classify the sub-lease as a finance or operating lease by reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease (and not by reference to
the underlying asset as was the case under IAS 17).

Financial impact of the initial application of IFRS 16. The tables below show the amount of adjustment for each financial statement line item
affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the current period.

Impact on profit or loss

Increase in depreciation of right-of-use asset (653 030)

Increase in interest expenses (145 904)

Decrease in other administrative expenses 707 454

Decrease in profit for the year (91 480)

92

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2019 Annual Report · AO UniCredit Bank

Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 1 January 2019 As previously reported IFRS 16 adjustments As restated

Fixed assets 5 450 004 2 062 507 7 512 511

Other assets 7 825 207 (85 279) 7 739 928

Impact on total assets 13 275 211 1 977 228 15 252 439

Amounts due to customers - 1 977 228 1 977 228

Impact on total liabilities - 1 977 228 1 977 228

IBOR transition. A comprehensive reference rates reform is currently taking place following the concerns raised in recent years about the integrity
and reliability of major financial market benchmarks. In order to assess the relevant risks associated with the global benchmark reforms, the Group
launched in October 2018 a project in order to manage the IBORs discontinuation. In 2019, the Group has ensured compliance for EURIBOR and
€STR/Eonia outstanding contracts. Possible uncertainties, involving other Interbank offered rates (hereinasfter “the IBOR”) IBORs, with timing and/